

Deborah Deitsch-Perez  
Michael P. Aigen  
**STINSON LLP**  
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2900  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Telephone: (214) 560-2201  
deborah.deitschperez@stinson.com  
michael.aigen@stinson.com

*Counsel for Defendant NexPoint Advisors, L.P.  
and NexPoint Asset Management, L.P.  
f/k/a Highland Capital Management Fund  
Advisors, L.P.*

Debra A. Dandeneau (Admitted pro hac vice)  
Blair Cahn (Admitted pro hac vice)  
**BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP**  
452 Fifth Ave New York, NY 10018  
Telephone: 212-626-4100  
debra.dandeneau@bakermckenzie.com  
blair.cahn@bakermckenzie.com

*Counsel for Scott Ellington and Isaac Leventon*

Amy L. Ruhland  
Ryan J. Sullivan  
**PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW  
PITTMAN LLP**  
401 W 4th Street, Suite 3200  
Telephone: (512) 580-9600  
amy.ruhland@pillsburylaw.com  
ryan.sullivan@pillsburylaw.com  
*Counsel for Defendant James Dondero, The  
Dugaboy Investment Trust, Get Good Trust,  
and Strand Advisors, Inc.*

Michelle Hartmann  
State Bar No. 24032402  
**BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP**  
1900 North Pearl, Suite 1500  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Telephone: 214-978-3000  
michelle.hartmann@bakermckenzie.com

*Counsel for Scott Ellington and Isaac  
Leventon*

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

**In re:**

**HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,  
Reorganized Debtor.**

**MARC S. KIRSCHNER, AS LITIGATION TRUSTEE OF  
THE LITIGATION SUB-TRUST,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**JAMES D. DONDERO; MARK A. OKADA; SCOTT  
ELLINGTON; ISAAC LEVENTON; GRANT JAMES  
SCOTT III; FRANK WATERHOUSE; STRAND  
ADVISORS, INC.; NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.;  
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND  
ADVISORS, L.P.; DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST  
AND NANCY DONDERO, AS TRUSTEE OF DUGABOY**

**Chapter 11**

**Case No. 19-34054-sgj11**

**Adv. Pro. No. 21-03076-sgj**



**INVESTMENT TRUST; GET GOOD TRUST AND GRANT JAMES SCOTT III, AS TRUSTEE OF GET GOOD TRUST; HUNTER MOUNTAIN INVESTMENT TRUST; MARK & PAMELA OKADA FAMILY TRUST – EXEMPT TRUST #1 AND LAWRENCE TONOMURA AS TRUSTEE OF MARK & PAMELA OKADA FAMILY TRUST – EXEMPT TRUST #1; MARK & PAMELA OKADA FAMILY TRUST – EXEMPT TRUST #2 AND LAWRENCE TONOMURA IN HIS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE OF MARK & PAMELA OKADA FAMILY TRUST – EXEMPT TRUST #2; CLO HOLDCO, LTD.; CHARITABLE DAF HOLDCO, LTD.; CHARITABLE DAF FUND, LP.; HIGHLAND DALLAS FOUNDATION; RAND PE FUND I, LP, SERIES 1; MASSAND CAPITAL, LLC; MASSAND CAPITAL, INC.; SAS ASSET RECOVERY, LTD.; AND CPCM, LLC,**

**Defendants.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. OVERVIEW OF DEFENDANTS’ POSITIONS ..... 1
- II. RELEVANT FACTS ..... 3
- III. ARGUMENT ..... 7
  - A. Under *Royal Canin*, the Time-of-Filing Rule Does not Apply when the Plaintiff Changes; Instead, the Court Must Reassess Jurisdiction ..... 7
    - 1. The Supreme Court’s *Royal Canin* Decision ..... 7
    - 2. Under *Royal Canin*, the “Time-of-Filing Rule” Does not Apply when the Plaintiff Changes the Parties or the Claims..... 9
    - 3. The Fifth Circuit’s Extension of the Time-of-Filing Rule to Federal Question Cases in *Double Eagle* was Superseded by *Royal Canin*..... 11
    - 4. Post-*Double Eagle*, in the Context of Standing, the Fifth Circuit Has Reviewed Jurisdiction Following a Change in Plaintiff..... 14
    - 5. The “Successor-in-Interest” Exception Does not Apply when the Plaintiff Changes the Parties ..... 16
    - 6. In any Event, HMIT Is not a “Successor in Interest” to Kirschner ..... 20
      - a. Courts have generally found a successor in interest to be one that accepts both the rights and obligations of its predecessor with no change in substance to those rights—essentially “stepping into the shoes” of the other. .... 20
      - b. The facts demonstrate that HMIT is not a successor in interest that is simply “stepping into the shoes” of the Litigation Trustee..... 23
  - B. The Court Should Recommend Withdrawal of the Reference for All Purposes ..... 24
  - C. The Court Lacks Authority to Issue the Preliminary Injunctive Relief Requested in HMIT’s Motion..... 25
    - 1. The Legal Framework for Injunctive Relief..... 26
    - 2. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Grant Injunctive Relief Based on Allegations Outside of the Live Pleadings ..... 28
    - 3. The Court May Not Grant an Asset Freezing Injunction Where the Assets to Be Frozen Have No Nexus to the Allegations and Assets at Issue..... 30
    - 4. The Court May Not Issue an Asset-Freezing Injunction Absent Evidence that the Defendants Are Insolvent or Incapable of Paying a Judgment ..... 32
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aldrich v. ADD Inc.</i> , 437 Mass. 213 (Sup. Jud. Ct. Mass. 2002) .....	22
<i>Allied Home Mortg. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D. Tex. 2011) .....	20
<i>Amegy Bank N.A. v. Monarch Flight II</i> , No. H-11-3218, 2011 WL 6091807 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2011) .....	31, 33
<i>American Fiber &amp; Finishing, Inc. v. Tyco Healthcare Group, LP</i> , 362 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Mega World Builder Corp.</i> , No. 4:24-CV-3021, 2024 WL 472948 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2024) .....	29, 31
<i>Bank of La. v. Craig’s Stores of Texas, Inc. (In re Craig’s Stores of Tex., Inc.)</i> , 266 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Briar Capital Working Fund Capital, L.L.C. v. Remmert (In re S. Coast Supply Co.)</i> , 91 F.4th 376 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	14, 15
<i>Broadstreet, Inc. v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> , No. 4:24-CV-00803, 2024 WL 5348632 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2024) .....	26
<i>Bucklew v. St. Clair</i> , No. 3:18-CV-2117, 2019 WL 2251109 (N.D. Tex. May 15, 2019), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2019 WL 2249719 (N.D. Tex. May 24, 2019).....	28
<i>Cajun Services Unlimited, LLC v. Benton Energy Serv. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 3000361 (E.D. La. Jan. 23, 2020).....	32
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	8
<i>Clapper v. Am. Realty Investors, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-2970, 2015 WL 264711 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2015) .....	33
<i>ConnectU LLC v. Zuckerberg</i> , 522 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	10, 14
<i>Conolly v. Taylor</i> , 27 U.S. 556 (1829).....	13
<i>De Beers Consolidated Mines, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	27

*Double Eagle Energy Services L.L.C. v. MarkWest Utica EMG, L.L.C.*,  
936 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2019) .....11, 12, 13, 14, 15

*In re Fredeman Litig.*,  
843 F.2d 821 (5th Cir. 1988) .....27, 28, 32

*Freeport-McMoran Inc. v. K N Energy, Inc.*,  
498 U.S. 426 (1991).....16, 18

*French v. Fisher*,  
No. 1:17-CV-248, 2018 WL 3603107 (W.D. Tex. July 2, 2018).....29

*Garrison v. Doe*,  
No. 3:24-CV-00700, 2024 WL 3822747 (N.D. Tex. May 21, 2024) .....28, 29

*Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.*,  
541 U. S. 567 (2004).....10, 12, 13

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
527 U.S. 308 (1999).....27

*Idaho v. M.A. Hanna Co.*,  
819 F. Supp. 1464 (D. Idaho 1993) .....21

*Infinite Fin. Sols., Inc. v. Strukmyer, LLC*,  
No. 3:14-CV-354, 2014 WL 12586282 (N.D. Tex. July 29, 2014).....28

*Janvey v. Alguire*,  
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011) .....30, 31, 33

*Loveless v. Grady Cnty. Crim. Just. Auth.*,  
No. CIV-24-00879, 2025 WL 1541050 (W.D. Okla. May 30, 2025) .....29

*McLean v. Greenfield*,  
No. 3:24-CV-00447, 2025 WL 492494 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2025), *report and recommendation adopted sub nom. McLean v. Greenfield*, 2025 WL 488418 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2025).....27

*McMoran Oil & Gas Co. v. KN Energy, Inc.*,  
907 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1990) .....16, 18

*Murphree v. Commc’ns Techs., Inc.*,  
460 F. Supp. 2d 702 (E.D. La. 2006).....21

*Netsphere, Inc. v. Baron*,  
703 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2012) .....27, 28, 30, 32

*Newby v. Enron*,  
Nos. H-01-3624, H-01-3913, 2002 WL 32151683 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 17, 2002).....32

*New Rock Asset Partners, LP v. Preferred Entity Advancements, Inc.*,  
101 F.3d 1492 (3rd Cir. 1996) .....14

*Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger*,  
437 U.S. 365 (1978).....17, 18, 19

*Pendergest-Holt v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London*,  
600 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2010) .....26

*Philadelphia Nat’l Bank v. Farrier*,  
46 Pa. D. & C. 3d 657 (Penn. 1988) .....22

*Productos Carnic, S.A. v. Cent. Amer. Beef & Seafood Trading Co.*,  
621 F.2d 683 (5th Cir. 1980) .....30

*In re Pugh*,  
No. 19-20696, 2019 WL 4180281 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. Sept. 3, 2019).....22

*Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States*,  
549 U.S. 457 (2007).....8, 9, 10

*Royal Canin U.S.A., Inc. v. Wullschleger*,  
604 U.S. 22 (2025).....1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24

*In re S. Coast Supply*,  
91 F.4th at 385–86 .....14, 15

*S. Tex. Lighthouse for the Blind, Inc. v. Fed. Supply Servs. Int’l, LLC*,  
No. 2:19-CV-193, 2020 WL 5154097 (S. D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2020) .....31, 33

*Sargeant v. Al Saleh*,  
512 S.W.3d 399 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2016) .....33

*Sharp v. SSC Farms I, LLC(In re SK Foods, L.P.)*,  
Nos. 09-29162-D-11, 09-2692-D, 10-2014-D, 10-2016-D, 2010 WL 9476207  
(E.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2010).....33

*Sitaram v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare of N. Texas, Inc.*,  
152 S.W.3d 817 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2004).....20

*Spear Mktg. v. BancorpSouth Bank*,  
791 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2015) .....13

*Spraggins v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.*,  
No. 3:20-CV-01906-S-BT, 2020 WL 8366645 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2020),  
*report and recommendation adopted*, No. 3:20-CV-1906-S-BT, 2021 WL  
311869 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 29, 2021).....21

*Tolliver v. Thompson*,  
 No. 21-1768, 2023 WL 2572286 (D. Del. Mar. 20, 2023) .....29

*Trend Micro Corp. v. WhiteCell Software, Inc.*,  
 No. C 10-02248-WHA, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124991 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....19

*Tujague v. Adkins*,  
 No. 4:18-CV-631, 2018 WL 4816094 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 4, 2018) .....33

*Unisys Corp. v. Dataware Prods., Inc.*,  
 848 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1988).....33

*United States v. Horn*,  
 29 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1994).....18

*Valdez v. Celerity Logistics, Inc.*,  
 999 F. Supp. 2d 936 (N.D. Tex. 2014) .....21

*Matter of Walker*,  
 51 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 1995) .....16

*Walker v. Doe*,  
 No. 6:24-CV-00633, 2025 WL 1502634 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2025) .....31, 33

*Wattstock, LLC v. Alta Power, LLC (In re Wattstock, LLC)*,  
 No. 3:23-CV-0270, 2024 WL 923004 (N.D. Tex Mar. 4, 2024).....12, 13, 25

*Western Surety Company v. PASI of LA, Inc.*,  
 334 F. Supp. 3d 764 (E.D. La. 2018).....28, 32

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....26

*Wullschleger v. Royal Canin U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 75 F.4th 918 (8th Cir. 2023) .....10, 14

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 363.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) .....12

38 U.S.C. § 4303(4)(D).....21

6 DEL. CODE § 1307(a)(3).....26

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....21

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7065.....25, 26  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 .....26
